Real Estate Real Estate 7.50% 7.50% Real Estate Composite Real Estate Composite 8.03%8.03%

Total Fund (4.15%) Total Fund Composite Benchmark (3.96%)
   Infl ation (GDP Defl ator) Infl ation (GDP Defl ator) 1.69%1.69%

5-Year Returns (1999–2003)

 Asset Category  STRS Ohio Return  Index Name  Index Return

Domestic Stocks Domestic Stocks (1.83%) (1.83%) Domestic Equity Composite*  Domestic Equity Composite*  (0.87%)(0.87%)
International International (0.60%) (0.60%) EAFE/Emerging Composite EAFE/Emerging Composite (2.41%)(2.41%)
Fixed Income Fixed Income 8.07% 8.07% Lehman Universal Lehman Universal 7.50%7.50%
Real Estate Real Estate 9.27% 9.27% Real Estate Composite Real Estate Composite 8.89%8.89%

Total Fund 1.86% Total Fund Composite Benchmark 2.17%
   Infl ation (GDP Defl ator) Infl ation (GDP Defl ator) 1.72%1.72%

STRS Ohio Long-Term Policy Objective (5 Years)

Equities: 8%–10%Equities: 8%–10% Fixed Income: 6%–7% Fixed Income: 6%–7% Real Estate: 8%–9% Real Estate: 8%–9% Total Fund: 8%Total Fund: 8%

Investment performance is calculated using a time-weighted rate of return.

*The domestic stocks benchmark is calculated using the Domestic Equity Composite for all periods beginning on or
after April 1, 2003, and the S&P 1500 Index from Jan. 1, 1998, through March 31, 2003.

The fi xed-income benchmark is calculated using the Lehman Universal Index for all periods beginning on or after
Oct. 1, 2000, and using the Lehman Aggregate Index for all periods before Oct. 1, 2000.

Investments

State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio45

Summary of Investment Assets
As of June 30, 2003 and 2002 (dollar amounts in thousands)

June 30, 2003   June 30, 2002
Fair Value % Fair Value %

Short term
Commercial paper $   1,609,980 3.4% $   425,333 0.9%
Government notes 10,000 0.0% 10,000 0.0%
Corporate notes   0.0%   0.0%
Short-term investment funds Short-term investment funds 38,60038,600 0.1%0.1% 13,50013,500 0.0%0.0%

Total short term 1,658,580 3.5% 448,833 0.9%

Fixed income
Guaranteed mortgages 2,684,600 5.7% 3,349,000 7.1%
U.S. government and
   governmental agencies 1,683,747 3.5% 1,573,909 3.3%
Corporate bonds 2,781,021 5.8% 3,005,219 6.3%
Canadian bonds 43,582 0.1% 82,797 0.2%
Municipal bonds   0.0%   0.0%
High yield and emerging marketHigh yield and emerging market 906,741906,741 1.8%1.8% 864,193864,193 1.8%1.8%

Total fi xed income 8,099,691 16.9% 8,875,118 18.7%

Common and preferred stock 21,746,828 45.4% 21,413,456 44.9%

Real estate
East region 971,298 2.0% 1,008,957 2.1%
Midwest region 540,500 1.1% 812,875 1.7%
South region 920,412 1.9% 979,320 2.1%
West region 1,126,215 2.4% 1,301,161 2.7%
REITs 337,842 0.7% 447,139 0.9%
Other Other 1,302,0991,302,099 2.8%2.8% 1,291,7361,291,736 2.7%2.7%

  Total real estate 5,198,366 10.9% 5,841,188 12.2%

Alternative investments 1,022,860 2.1% 908,438 1.9%

International 10,140,606 21.2% 10,228,922 21.4%

   Total investments   Total investments 47,866,931  47,866,931  100.0%100.0%   $ 47,715,955  $ 47,715,955 100.0%100.0%

Investment asset schedule excludes invested securities lending collateral.

For purposes of this schedule, certain U.S.-based short-term and fi xed-income securities have been classifi ed as
international investments in order to approximate the investment exposure of international equity swaps.

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 46

Investments

Ohio Investment Profi le
as of June 30, 2003 (in thousands)

Liquidity reserves $   64,986
Fixed income 149,244
Common stock 785,883
Alternative investments 122,868
Real estate Real estate 297,252297,252
Total Ohio-headquartered $1,420,233